
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Scrutiny Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Tuesday 2 August 2022 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: St Aldate's Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Lucy Tyrrell, Committee and Member Services Officer, Committee 
Services Officer 

 01865 529834252784  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 12: Quorum 4 substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor Dr Christopher Smowton 
(Chair) 

 

 
Councillor Lizzy Diggins (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan  

Councillor Lubna Arshad  

Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers  

Councillor Tiago Corais  

Councillor Barbara Coyne  

Councillor Chris Jarvis  

Councillor Edward Mundy  

Councillor Lucy Pegg  

Councillor Mike Rowley  

Councillor Marie Tidball  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies for absence  

2   Declarations of interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Minutes 7 - 12 

 Minutes from the meeting held on 5 July 2022. 

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 
2022 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

5   Work Plan and Forward Plan 13 - 22 

 The work plan is driven to a very large extent by the Cabinet Forward 
Plan a summary of which is attached. The Scrutiny Committee agrees 
its priorities for items coming onto the Forward Plan, which then form 
part of its work plan.  

The Committee is recommended to:  

1. Confirm its agreement to the current priorities and the work plan 
both of which are attached.  

 

6   Asset Management Strategy 2021-2031 23 - 102 

 The Cabinet will, at its meeting on 10 August 2022, consider the Asset 
Management Strategy 2021-2031.  Councillor Ed Turner, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Asset Management, Jane Winfield, Head of 
Corporate Property and Mike Scott, Senior Estates Surveyor have been 
invited to present the report and answer questions.   

The Committee is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet. 

 

7   Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny 
Panel meetings 

103 - 
126 

 At its meeting on 13 July 2022 the Cabinet considered the 
following reports from Scrutiny and made responses to the 
recommendations: 

- Tenant Involvement and Empowerment Report 

- Oxford City Council Safeguarding Report 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

- Oxford City Council’s Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy 

- Growth Fund Cycle Routes 

- Waterways Update 

Since the Scrutiny Committee’s previous meeting, the following 
Panels have met: 

- Finance & Performance Panel (07 July 2022) 

The Committee is asked to: 

1. Note Cabinet’s responses 
[...]
ers.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

on Tuesday 5 July 2022  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Smowton (Chair) Councillor Diggins (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan (substitute for Councillor 
Roz Smith) 

Councillor Arshad 

Councillor Bely-Summers 
Councillor Hunt (substitute for Councillor 
Corais) 

Councillor Jarvis Councillor Mundy 

Councillor Pegg Councillor Rowley 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

Lucy Tyrrell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy 

Laura Jones, Safeguarding Coordinator 

Vikki Robins, Project Manager - Innovation 

Cabinet Members present: 

Councillor Diko Walcott, Cabinet Member for Safer Communities 
Councillor Louise Upton, Cabinet Member for Health and Transport 

Apologies: 

Apologies were received from Councillors) Corais, Coyne, Roz Smith and Tidball. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 

12. Declarations of interest  

There were no declarations of interest made. 

13. Chair's Announcements  

The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to the meeting, noting it was his first 
meeting as Chair of the new Committee.  Lucy Tyrrell, Committee and Member 
Services Officer was welcomed to her first meeting supporting the Committee. 

7

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

14. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022 
as a true and accurate record. 

15. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

The Committee noted the Forward Plan. It was agreed that the meeting scheduled for 
August would go ahead and the Committee would consider the following reports: 

 Procurement Strategy 2022-25 – subject to Cabinet Member availability 

 Asset Management Strategy 2022-2031 

 

The Scrutiny Officer presented
[...]
ndation 
scheme to children home schooled during the pandemic, which enabled 
interventions to take place and supported learning, however, this highlighted a lack 
of digital inclusion of which the County and City Councils were reviewing.  

 Training in digital safeguarding was undertaken by the Children’s Board, however 
Laura Jones, Safeguarding Coordinator advised that further information on this 
would have to be sought from the County Council. 

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendation to Cabinet: 

1. That the Council works with Oxfordshire County Council and other local 
organisations to ensure that digital inclusion and digital safeguarding are covered in 
safeguarding training. 

9



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

17. Oxford City Council's Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy  

Cllr Upton, Cabinet Member for Health and Transport introduced the report which set 
out the Council’s approach to ensuring a robust, quality and equitable deployment of 
charging infrastructure across the city.  The Council had set out a road map and action 
plan to become a net zero Council by 2030, and had set out a framework for delivering 
electric vehicle infrastructure, with the Zero Carbon Oxford Partnership, to reach a 
target of net zero carbon emissions for Oxford by 2040 or earlier. 

Cllr Upton highlighted the opening of the new superhub at Redbridge, with capacity for 
charging 400 vehicles and the trademarked GUL-e initiative by the ODS Group, which 
were potential income generating streams.  The Council did not have funding in its 
Forward Plan to provide public EV charging infrastructure, and would be looking to 
government grants. 

Vikki Robins, Project Manager – Innovation gave the Committee an explanation of the 
dynamic purchasing system and its benefits.  She also provided the Committee with the 
positive results of the public consultation which sought to provide information on the 
Council’s approach to driving forward its electric vehicle infrastructure strategy. 

During discussion, the Committee noted the following: 

 The public consultation stretched across organisations, including the taxi 
community, small business enterprise and inclusive transport groups.  Whilst the 
Project Manager – Innovation did not have the data regarding response rate from 
ethnic minorities, this information could be sought for the Committee. 

 Ebikes used three pin plug in and were not compatible with charging points across 
the city. They were part of active transport delivery solutions that the Council was 
working on, and were not included in the scope of the strategy. 

 Work was taking place to give better accessibility to disabled road users and the 
Council was working with Motability to facilitate this. 

 Pre-work was being undertaken with the Planning Department regarding the 
placement of charging points in households to be able to give assurances during the 
planning process. 

 Reliability of chargers had been a challenge, however the dynamic purchasing 
system would address some of these issues with service level agreements, contract 
take-overs and breaches of contract, giving a more reliable service. 

 Work was being undertaken with bus companies, supporting them to run their 
services more profitably and enabling them to provide more bus services for 
residents, however the Council recognised the impact of rising bus prices. 

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations to Cabinet: 

1. That the Council explores setting a requirement for large housing developments to 
have electric vehicle charging spaces which are allocated exclusively for car clubs, 
in addition to electric vehicle charging spaces available for private cars. 

2. That the Council reviews the projected uptake figures for electric vehicles contained 
in the strategy to ensure they are realistic; namely 

a. Ensuring that the projected figures take into account the later 2035 phase-out 
date of some non-plug-in hybrids (which are not considered EVs by the 
strategy), and 

b. Checking the very high near-term EV uptake that would be required to hit any 
of the given 2026 targets. 

10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

3. That the Council explores ways in which it could incentivise local organisations, 
businesses and partners to ensure that any electric vehicle charging infrastructure 
provided by them is reliable and in a good state of repair. 

18. Growth Fund Cycle Routes  

Cllr Upton, Cabinet Member for Health and Transport introduced the report which 
sought Cabinet approval of the variations to cycle route schemes which were 
undeliverable (variations agreed with Oxfordshire County Council under Section 10 of 
the Agreement). This followed a funding agreement with Oxfordshire County Council to 
deliver city cycling schemes at Cuckoo Lane, Marsh Lane, Marston Road and 
Boundary Brook. The variations had been negotiated to ensure deliverable schemes 
within the requirements of the funding agreement. 

Following discussion, the Committee noted the following: 

 The scheme did not allow funding for lighting of the cycleways. 

 The Cuckoo Lane scheme would not go ahead due to implications with Oxford 
Brookes. 

 The scheme was from Growth Deal funding to develop off road cycle routes and 
therefore could not be utilised for safer cycling on city roads, however this was an 
area for development that was being reviewed separately. 

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations to Cabinet: 

1. That the Council ensures all communications setting out the changes to the cycle 
route plans have clear messaging and explain the rationale behind the changes. 

2. That the Council ensures that Vision Zero is highlighted in its public 
communications, where appropriate, to ensure awareness. 

19. Standing Panel and Review Group Arrangements 2022/23  

The Scrutiny Officer presented the report which asked the Committee to agree the 
standing panel and review group arrangements for the 2022/23 municipal year, 
following the Committee’s agreement to its Operating Principles for 2022/23 at the 
meeting of 8 June 2022. 

The Committee resolved to: 

1. Agree to establish a Climate & Environment Panel, noting that the remit, proposed 
business and meeting dates will be agreed at a future Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
Defer agreement of a Chair (or lead member) for the Climate & Environment Panel 
to a future Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

2. Agree the membership level (4) of the Climate & Environment Panel and invite 
nominations for membership from political groups, to be agreed at a future Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. 

3. Agree to establish a Budget Review Group, comprising the membership of the 
Finance & Performance Panel, noting that the proposed scope will be agreed at a 
future Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

4. Agree that the Chair of the Finance & Performance Panel will Chair the Budget 
Review Group. 

5. Suggest topics for an additional review group focused on a priority topic of the 
Committee’s choosing. 

11



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

20. Reports for approval  

The Committee approved the following report for submission to Cabinet: 

 Oxford Waterways Project Update 

21. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel 
meetings  

The Committee noted the following Cabinet responses to its recommendations 
presented by the Scrutiny Officer: 

 Oxford Economic Strategy – Consultation Report and Recommendations 

 City Centre Action Plan (Draft) – Consultation Report and Recommendations 

The Committee requested that the Scrutiny Officer explore how recommendations 
made in relation to reports that were considered by the Committee on an annual basis 
(e.g. Council Tax Reduction Scheme) could be tracked going forward to check that 
recommendations that were accepted by Cabinet were carried forward year-on-year 
and not just on a one-off basis. This would avoid the same recommendations being 
made by the Committee each year. 

 

The Committee noted the report. 

 

The Chair of the Companies Scrutiny Panel gave feedback to the Committee on the 
Shareholders and Joint Venture Group meeting held on 22 June 2022.  He reported 
that it was a useful meeting, with ample opportunity for scrutiny and he offered to 
provide a more detailed update at the next meeting. 

22. Dates of future meetings  

The dates of future meetings were noted. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.35 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 2 August 
2022 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

12



 

Scrutiny work plan 
July 2022 to September 2022 

Published on 25/07/22 

 

The Scrutiny Committee agrees a work plan every year detailing selected issues that affect Oxford or its people.  

Time is allowed within this plan to consider topical issues as they arise throughout the year as well as decisions to be taken by the 
Cabinet. 

The plan sets out the work of scrutiny for this council year and will be reviewed at each meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.   

The plan is based on suggestions received from all elected members and senior officers. Members of the public can also contribute 
topics for inclusion in the scrutiny work plan by completing and submitting our suggestion form. See our get involved webpage for 
further details of how you can participate in the work of scrutiny. 

Some topics will be considered at Scrutiny Committee meetings and others will be delegated to standing panels. Items for more 
detailed review will be considered by time-limited review groups. 

The Committee will review the Council’s Forward Plan at each meeting and decide which Cabinet decisions it wishes to comment 
on before the decision is made. The Council also has a “call in” process which allows decisions made by the Cabinet to be reviewed 
by the Scrutiny Committee before they are implemented.  

Scrutiny Committee 

02 August 2022 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 
item 

Description 
Cabinet 
portfolio  

Lead officer 

Asset Management 
Strategy 2021-2031 

Yes To seek approval for the Asset Management 
Strategy 2022 - 2031 which will provide an 
ongoing framework for the management of the 
Council’s property assets following consultation 
for adoption by the Council 

Deputy Leader 
(Statutory) - 
Finance and 
Asset 
Management 

Michael Scott, Senior  
Asset Manager 
(Contractor) 

13

A
genda Item

 5

https://ecitizen.oxford.gov.uk/citizenportal/form.aspx?form=Scrutiny_Committee_Suggestion
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings/1024/get_involved_at_scrutiny_committee_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

06 September 2022 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 
item 

Description 
Cabinet 
portfolio  

Lead officer 

Grant Allocations to 
Community & 
Voluntary 
Organisations  
2023/24 

Yes A report to make decisions on the allocation of 
grants to the community and voluntary 
organisations for 2023/2024. 

Cabinet Member 
for Inclusive 
Communities and 
Culture 

Ian Brooke, Head of 
Community Services 

Transport Core 
Schemes - Oxford 
City Council's 
position 

Yes To set out Oxford City Council’s position on the 
proposals for introduction of Traffic Filters, a 
Workplace Parking Levy and an expanded Zero 
Emission Zone, together with improvements to 
bus services and cycle routes – as part of 
Oxfordshire County Council’s “Oxford Transport 
Core Schemes” consultation this summer. And, to 
delegate authority to the Executive Director 
(Development), in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Green Tra
[...]
  

Cabinet 14 September 2022 

 

ITEM 40:   
ID: I030345 

CCTV at Gloucester Green Car Park  

 

To seek approval for a budget increase to upgrade and improve CCTV provision at 
Gloucester Green Car Park. 

  

19



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

ITEM 41:   
ID: I027041 

Grant Allocations to Community & Voluntary Organisations  
2023/24  

 

A report to make decisions on the allocation of grants to the community and 
voluntary organisations for 2023/2024. 

  

ITEM 42:   
ID: I030318 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023/24  

 

To seek approval to consult on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023/24. 

  

ITEM 43:   
ID: I030319 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22  

 

To set out the Council’s Treasury Management activity and performance for the 
financial year 2021/22. 

  

ITEM 44:   
ID: I030189 

Financial Outturn Report (Integrated Performance Report for 
Q4)  

 

A report to Members on Finance, Risk & Performance as at the end of the financial 
year. 

  

ITEM 45:   
ID: I030317 

Integrated Performance Report for Q1  

 

A report to Members on Finance, Risk & Performance as at 30 June 2022. 

  

ITEM 46:   
ID: I030102 

16/17 Turl Street, Oxford  

 

Letting of vacant commercial property on long term lease 

  

ITEM 47:   
ID: I032045 

Transport Core Schemes - Oxford City Council's position  

 

To set out Oxford City Council’s position on the proposals for introduction of Traffic 
Filters, a Workplace Parking Levy and an expanded Zero Emission Zone, together 
with improvements to bus services and cycle routes – as part of Oxfordshire County 
Council’s “Oxford Transport Core Schemes” consultation this summer. And, to 
delegate authority to the Executive Director (Development), in consultation with the 

20



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Cabinet Member for Green Transport to submit a response to the consultation on 
behalf of Oxford City Council. 

  

Cabinet 19 October 2022 

ITEM 49:   
ID: I032242 

Procurement Strategy 2022-2025  

 

To approve the Corporate Procurement Strategy 2022-2025, which will replace the 
current strategy due to end in September 2022. 

  

ITEM 50:   
ID: I032049 

Draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy  

 

Report presenting the draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
and accompanying draft Action Plan that has been developed and informed by a 
homelessness review and strategy evidence base, and consultation feedback on the 
review and evidence base. The report seeks approval for the launch of a public 
consultation on the draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and 
accompanying Action Plan. 

  

ITEM 51:   
ID: I032290 

Joint Venture LLP for South Oxford Science Village  

 

The report will update and seek approval for the proposed Joint Venture LLP and 
options arrangements for land allocated for development known as South Oxford 
Science Village. 

  

ITEM 52:   
ID: I027100 

Oxfordshire Food Strategy Action Plan  

 

Following approval of the Oxfordshire Food Strategy at the Cabinet meeting on 15 
June 2022, to approve the associated action plan to meet the ambitions of the 
strategy. 

  

ITEM 53:   
ID: I032390 

Electric Vehicle Strategy Implementation Plan  

 

To approve the implementation plan for the Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy. 

  

 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

. 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 10th August 2022 

Report of: Head of Corporate Property 

Title of Report:  Asset Management Strategy 2021 - 2031 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To approve the Asset Management Strategy 2021 - 2031 
,which will provide an ongoing framework for the 
management of the Council’s property assets, for 
adoption by the Council  
 

Key decision: Yes  

Executive Board 
Member: 

Councillor Ed Turner Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Asset Management 

Corporate Priority: Linked to
[...]
t Strategy (AMS) 

5 The AMS: 

 Provides a clear statement of direction for internal and external 
stakeholders; and 

 Identifies to the public the way the Council will deal with its land and 
buildings during the next 10 years. 

6 The Council’s Corporate Plan provides the leadership and vision of building   on its 
strengths to provide a ‘World Class City for everyone’ and this vision and direction 
is at the core of the new AMS. 

7 The AMS documents a shift towards a more dynamic approach with a 10    year 
strategy and a more flexible Asset Management Action Plan (AMAP) that is a live 
continuously evolving document. 

8 The AMAP will have clear management control through Asset Review Group and 
Development Board which will drive quarterly performance and progress reporting. 
The initial AMAP will be completed within 3 months of the adoption of the strategy. 

9 Consideration has been given not just to how the Council can manage its property 
assets but how these can be used to influence the wider environment and economy 
supporting the Council’s core priorities:    

 Thriving Communities;   
 More Affordable Housing; 
 An Inclusive Economy; and 
 A Zero Carbon Economy.  

      
10 The AMS is structured as follows: 

 Section 1 Introduction; 

 Section 2 – an Executive Summary giving a broad overview; 

24



 Section 3 – articulates the role of the Strategy to foster a long term perspective 
that enables capital and operational  sustainability and efficiency; 

 Section 4 – provides details of our property estate; 

 Section 5 – details our approach to Asset Management and direction of travel 
towards an ‘Oxford’ Corporate Landlord Model; 

 Section 6 – places the Strategy in its policy context and provides a bridge 
between the Councils Core Objectives and the Strategy; 

 Section 7 – Provides the context to the plan and the detailed strategy distilled 
down into the eleven core strategic areas we identify and listed alphabetically 
below: 

o Agile Space
[...]
 that reflect the 
priority themes in the vision document.  

2) That the Council produces communications for 
Councillors and residents setting out the timeline for 
repairs to Waterways infrastructure. 

Yes The Council is working up the scope and extent of survey 
work required; there is currently no centralised database of 
what the council owns along the waterways. There is an 
aim to provide Members and interested stakeholders with a 
timescale of the work programme for summer 2023. 

3) That the Council uses appropriate data which it is 
already collecting to lobby the Government to ensure it is 
holding water regulators to account on matters of water 
quality. 

No Lobbying of the Government is not needed. DEFRA has 
already instructed the Environment Agency to test the 
newly Designated Bathing Water at the Wolvercote Mill 
Stream on a weekly basis. This data is published by the 
Environment Agency on the Bathing Water Profiles. Any 
enforcement action will be led by the EA or OFWAT, 
depending on which is appropriate. 

4) That the Council ensures the work of the Oxford 
Waterways Project is aligned with other work related to 
wildlife and wetland. 

Yes The Waterways Project is tied into several strands of work 
that relate to wildlife and wetlands. The project has been 
successful in obtaining funding for ongoing restoration of 
Rivermead Nature Park fen, and is exploring further 
opportunities for more funding for the ongoing restoration 
and improvement of Oxford’s fens to the west of the city.  

 
 

125



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Work Plan and Forward Plan
	Forward Plan

	6 Asset Management Strategy 2021-2031
	Appendix 1 - OCC Asset Strategy 2021
	Appendix 2 - AMAP 1
	Appendix 2 - AMAP 2
	Appendix 2 - AMAP 3
	Appendix 2 - AMAP 4
	Appendix 3 - Risk Register

	7 Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel meetings
	Scrutiny Report to Cabinet - Safeguarding Report
	Cabinet Response - OCC Safeguarding Re

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
on Tuesday 2 August 2022

Committee members present:
Councillor Smowton (Chair)

Councillor Diggins (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Altaf-Khan

Councillor Arshad

Councillor Bely-Summers

Councillor Jarvis

Councillor Mundy

Councillor Rowley

Councillor Hunt (for Councillor Coyne)

Councillor Lygo (for Councillor Corais)

Councillor Muddiman (for Councillor Pegg)

Councillor Pressel (for Councillor
Tidball)

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer
Lucy Tyrrell, Committee and Member Services Officer
Jane Winfield, Head of Corporate Property
Mike Scott, Senior Estates Surveyor

Cabinet Members present:
Councillor Ed Turner, Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management

Apologies:
Apologies were received from Councillors Corais, Coyne, Pegg and Tidball.
Substitutes are shown above.

23. Declarations of interest
Cllr Lygo advised that he is a Cabinet Member for Public Health and Equalities for
Oxfordshire County Council with some decision making responsibility for highways.
This was not a pecuniary interest; he made the declaration for reasons of transparency.

24. Chair's Announcements
There were no announcements.

25. Minutes
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022 as
a true and accurate record.

26. Work Plan and Forward Plan
Cllr Rowley joined the meeting.
The Committee noted the Forward Plan.
The Committee reviewed the Work Plan and confirmed its agreement to consider the
following reports at future meetings:






September Cabinet reports
o Oxford Local Plan 2040 Preferred Options Regulation 18 Consultation
Document
o Transport Core Schemes – Oxford City Council’s Position
o Lease of Council Office Accommodation at St Aldate’s Chambers
October Cabinet reports
o Procurement Strategy 2022-2025
o Oxfordshire Food Strategy Action Plan
o West End Osney Mead SPD
November Cabinet reports
o Grant Allocations to Community & Voluntary Organisations 2023/24

The Chair reminded the Committee of the Scrutiny Commissioned Work which the
Scrutiny Officer would schedule into the Work Plan and reminded Members to respond
with availability for the Covered Market Site Visit.

27. Asset Management Strategy 2021-2031
Cllr Ed Turner, Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management, introduced the
report which sought Cabinet approval on the Asset Management Strategy 2021 – 2031
and recommendation to Council for adoption. The strategy provided an ongoing
framework for the management of the Council’s property assets, prior to adoption by
the Council.
Cllr Turner highlighted that the Asset Management Strategy provided a clear statement
of direction for internal and asset stakeholders and set out for the public the way in
which the Council would manage its land and buildings during the next 10 years. He
advised that it was a high level document encompassing a more flexible Asset
Management Action Plan underneath it, monitored through an Asset Review Group to
ensure strategic alignment with escalation to the Council’s Development Board.
Jane Winfield, Head of Corporate Property, advised Members that the Asset
Management Strategy had been prepared to replace the existing strategy adopted in
2016. She added that the pre-consultation version of the document had previously
been reviewed by the Finance and Performance Panel prior to approval by Cabinet for
it to go out for public consultation in December 2021. The version before the
Committee at the meeting was the post-consultation version.
During discussions, the Committee noted the following:




The lack of consultation responses was disappointing, however the Committee was
in agreement that of the 180 organisations identified, which included the Council’s
commercial tenant base, the consultation would have benefited from engagement
with more local community organisations and parish councils.
The Committee was disappointed to note that the consultation was not delivered in
a more user friendly format.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX




Whilst the Committee recognised the challenge of preparing a Corporate Asset
Strategy, it was disappointed that social and environmental outcomes had not been
considered equally with economic outcomes within the document.
The environmental impact of asset management activity would be monitored via
workstreams as part of the Asset Management Action Plan.

Cllr Arshad joined the meeting.












Other Council strategies would focus on detailed areas, the focus of the Asset
Management Strategy was to provide an overall strategy on how the Council would
achieve income revenue.
The weighting of different elements within the report would be difficult to dissect
from this comprehensive document, however increased emphasis on biodiversity
especially in respect to Council buildings would be valuable.
The report detailed conserving biodiversity, rather than enhancing and
strengthening, and the Committee considered this could be reworded to address
this imbalance.
The lack of reference to climate resilience within the report was noted.
The Committee queried whether the Council was exploring ethical investments.
Whilst the report documented Oxford’s waterways, the Committee was mindful that
those documented should include specific reference to the Cherwell as a major
waterway through the City.
Council policy was not to allow additional food takeaway units within its parades of
shop units in residential areas, prioritising the selection of tenants for social reasons
(e.g. community health). Concerns were raised regarding the impact on Council
income of selecting tenants for social reasons rather than necessarily selecting the
first or highest offer.
The report made reference to free parking at park and ride sites, which could be
read as encouraging car use to the City. Officers advised that this section required
rewording in order to clarify meaning and the Council’s commitment to lower carbon
access to the City Centre.
Noted that the report did not provide information for numerical goals where they had
been met or not met, which it agreed would be a useful inclusion.

The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations to Cabinet:
1. That the Council ensures that, when the next iteration of the strategy is
consulted on, it is sent directly to parish councils and community associations for
their input – in a more user friendly format.
2. That the Council explores opportunities to draw out and consider issues relating
to the environment and biodiversity within the strategy, to ensure they are given
equal weight to economic issues.
3. That the Council addresses and emphasises the topic of ‘climate resilience’
within the strategy.
4. That the Council explores ethical investments as part of its asset portfolio.
5. That the Council formally reports on the degree to which Council income is
reduced as a result of its policy of selecting tenants of district retail parade units
for social reasons (e.g. community health), rather than necessarily selecting the
first or highest offer.
6. That the Council reports on the quantitative outcome where the strategy states
numerical goals, rather than simply stating whether the goal was met or not.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

28. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel
meetings
Cllrs Altaf-Khan and Arshad left the meeting and did not return.
The Committee noted the following Cabinet responses to its recommendations:






Tenant Involvement and Empowerment Report
Oxford City Council Safeguarding Report
Oxford City Council’s Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy
Growth Fund Cycle Routes
Waterways Update

The Chair of the Companies Scrutiny Panel provided an update on the Shareholders
and Joint Venture Group meeting held on 22 June 2022. He advised that whilst there
were no formal recommendations made, Panel members were able to give valuable
input on the OCHL business plan and the regular Barton Oxford LLP and OxWED
updates which were noted. Of the meeting of the Shareholder and Joint Venture Group
meeting in respect of ODS Group held on 28 July 2022 he informed the Committee that
a dividend had been agreed, with a further dividend projected, and highlighted the
requirement for Scrutiny in ensuring that the companies continue to meet their
ambitious targets for financial contribution to the Council and maintain good service to
Oxford residents.
The Committee noted the update.
The Scrutiny Officer advised the Committee that the Finance and Performance Panel
met on 7 July 2022 where it considered the Medium Term Financial Strategy and their
Scrutiny-commissioned performance monitoring for 2022/2023. No recommendations
were made and the Committee noted that the Panel had met.

29. Dates of future meetings
The dates of future meetings were noted.
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm
Chair …………………………..
2022

Date: Tuesday 6 September

When decisions take effect:
Cabinet:
after the call-in and review period has expired
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal
decision notice is issued
All other committees: immediately.
Details are in the Council’s Constitution.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

